
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 79-1268

PATRICIA R. HARRIS, Secretary, United States
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, *Appellant*,

v.

CORA McRAE, et al., *Appellees*,

and

SENATORS JAMES L. BUCKLEY and JESSE A. HELMS,
CONGRESSMAN HENRY J. HYDE and ISABELLA M.
PERNICONE, ESQ., *Intervenors-Appellees*,

and

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS
CORPORATION, *Appellee*.

**BRIEF OF REP. JIM WRIGHT, REP. JOHN J. RHODES,
REP. ROBERT H. MICHEL, REP. LINDY BOGGS, REP.
MARY ROSE OAKAR, SENATOR WILLIAM PROX-
MIRE, SENATOR THOMAS F. EAGLETON, SENATOR
EDWARD ZORINSKY, AND CERTAIN OTHER MEM-
BERS OF THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE.**

JOHN T. NOONAN, JR.
474 Boalt Hall
University of California
School of Law
Berkeley, California 94720

WILLIAM B. BALL,
BALL & SKELLY
511 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1108
Harrisburg, PA 17108

BASILE J. UDDO
3715 Vincennes Place
New Orleans, LA 70125

Attorneys for Amici Curiae.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court's Order Violates the Appropriations Clause of Article I	7
The Three Deficiencies of the District Court's Order	8
The Extent of the Challenge to the Constitutional Authority of Congress	14
The Sources of the District Court's Error	21
II. The District Court Erred in Not Dismissing the Action as Nonjusticiable in That It Presented a Political Question	24
1. Textual Commitment of the Power to Congress ..	26
2. Lack of Judicially Manageable Standards	27
3. Impossibility of Deciding Without a Policy Determination of a Kind Clearly for Nonjudicial Discretion	29
4. Expression of Lack of Respect Due a Coordinate Branch of Government	29
5. Unusual Need for Unquestioning Adherence to a Political Decision Already Made	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

Cases:	Page
Austin v. United States, 155 U. S. 417 (1894)	16, 17
Baker v. Carr, 369 U. S. 186 (1962)	25
Beal v. Doe, 432 U. S. 438 (1977)	22
Califano v. Wescott, — U. S. —, 61 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1979) ...	21, 22
Cincinnati Soap Company v. United States, 301 U. S. 308 (1937)	16, 18
Collins v. United States, 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1878)	18
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U. S. 471 (1970)	31
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U. S. 179 (1973)	22
Doe v. Busbee, 471 F. Supp. 1326 (N. D. Ga. 1979)	8
Doe v. Matthews, 420 F. Supp. 865 (D. N. J. 1976)	18, 20
Gilligan v. Morgan, 413 U. S. 1 (1973)	26, 27
Hart v. United States, 118 U. S. 62 (1868)	16, 17
Hodgson v. Board of County Commissioners, Civ. No. 4-78-525 and Civ. No. 3-79-56 (D. Minn. 1979)	8
Knote v. United States, 95 U. S. 149 (1877)	16
Lovett v. United States, 66 F. Supp. 142 (Ct. Cl. 1945) aff'd on other grounds, 328 U. S. 303 (1946)	16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
Maher v. Roe, 432 U. S. 464 (1977)	22
McRae v. Matthews, 421 F. Supp. 533 (E. D. N. Y. 1976) ..	21
McRae, et al. v. Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare, et al., No. 76 C 1804 (E. D. N. Y. 1979)	8, 22, 24, 27
Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U. S. 267 (1977)	14
Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Ohio v. Rhodes, — F. Supp. — (S. D. Ohio, 1979)	8
Poelker v. Doe, 432 U. S. 519 (1977)	22
Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis, 591 F. 2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979)	8
Reeside v. Walker, 52 U. S. (11 How.) 623 (1850)	16, 17, 18
Roe v. Wade, 410 U. S. 113 (1973)	22
Spaulding v. Douglas Aircraft Company, Inc., 60 F. Supp. 985 (S. D. Cal. 1945)	18
Stitzel-Weller Distilling v. Wickard, 118 F. 2d 19 (1941) ...	18
United States v. Klein, 80 U. S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued).

Cases (Continued):	Page
United States v. Nixon, 418 U. S. 683 (1974)	24
Welsh v. United States, 398 U. S. 333 (1970)	22
 Constitutional Provisions:	
U. S. Const., art. I, § 1	5, 7, 26
U. S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 16	26
U. S. Const., art. I, § 9	11, 17, 23
U. S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7	5, 6, 7, 9, 20, 33
U. S. Const., art. III	24, 33
 Statutes:	
Medicaid Act, 42 U. S. C. § 1396, et seq.	8, 22
Pub. L. No. 95-431, § 103, 92 Stat. 1025 (1978)	9, 28
Pub. L. No. 95-480, § 102, 92 Stat. 1571 (1978)	28
Pub. L. No. 95-480, § 104, 92 Stat. 1589 (1978)	9, 28
 Other Authorities:	
BRYCE, THE AMERICAN COMMONWEALTH (MacMillan, 1905)	29
93 CONG. REC. 2973-75 (1947)	20
93 CONG. REC. 2977 (1947)	20
93 CONG. REC. 2987-91 (1947)	20
119 CONG. REC. 5086 (1973)	13
119 CONG. REC. 10160 (1973)	13
126 CONG. REC. 1062 (1980)	30
C. CANNON, PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (1935)	10
DEMOCRATIC STUDY GROUP OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, "THE APPROPRIATIONS RIDER CONTRO- VERSY", SPECIAL REPORT NO. 95-12, February 14, 1978 ..	11
L. FISHER, THE AUTHORIZATION-APPROPRIATIONS PROCESS: FORMAL RULES AND INFORMAL PRACTICES (Congressional Research Service, Library of Congress, 1979)	29
MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (6th ed., T. Nugent trans. 1792)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued).

Other Authorities (Continued):	Page
J. NOONAN, A PRIVATE CHOICE, 112-117 (1979)	29
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, IMPEACHMENT OF RICHARD M. NIXON, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, 93rd Congress, 2nd Sess. Report No. 93-1305 (1974)	13, 14
CONSTITUTION, JEFFERSON'S MANUAL AND RULES OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (ed. Deschler)	9, 10, 19
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS, No. 58 (Mod. Lib. ed.) (J. Madison)	14, 15, 30
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS, No. 78 (Mod. Lib. ed.) (A. Hamilton)	15
The Washington Post, February 20, 1980, A 14	30
